Purchase Marshall University Order #
M Office of Purchasing

Change Request One John Marshall Drive MUZ0INTATHINS
PR, Huntington, WV 25755-4100
FY Buyer Date Account P.O. Date Contract
21 MW 11-05-2020 | Various 08/17/2020 MU20INTATHINS
Document Document Action .
™ Requisition (Cancellation only) [ Cancellation i Ermostin Tdtalgmount
I Regular Purchase Order [7 Increase/Decrease [l €ignge of Mecomt
™ Contract Purchase Order ™ Unused Balance [T Change of Vendor Name/Address
[7 Open End Contract Purchase I Freight [~ Other
[~ Agreement [V Renewal
I Extension Error
Vendor Name, Address, Phone #, etc. | Vendor Code VC561623293 BOG Unit Name & Address
MCGRIFF INSURANCE SERVICESINC. Marshall University
3605 GLENWOOD AVE, SUITE 201 Office of Purchasing
RALEIGH, NC 27612 One John Marshall Drive
Huntington, WV 25755-4100
Ph# 864-380-9583 Fax FEIN# 561623293
Item# | Quantity Description of Change Unit Price Extended Price

Change Order # i

International Student-Athlete Intercollegiate Insurance

To renew the contract and approve 5% price increase according
to all terms, conditions and change orders contained in the original
contract.

Effective Date(s): AUGUST 1, 2021 - JULY 31, 2022
Renewal: 1 of 4
Renewals Remaining: (3) Three

R for C i ) e Previous Total $ Open end
eason for Change: Contract Renewal and Pricing Increase. P
Increase $
Decrease $
New Total 3 Open end

Approved:

N/A

Attorney General if required Date

BOG 79



MARSHALL
UNIVERSITY.

.marshall.edu

Office of Purchasing
Renewal Letter
Date: March 16, 2021

McGriff Insurance Services, Inc.
47 Airpark Court
Greenville, SC 29607

Re: Contract Renewal for MU21INTATHINS

Dear Ms. Gray

The above referenced contract expires on July 31, 2020. There is a provision for renewal upon written mutual
agreement of the parties.

Please annotate on the bottom of this letter, with your signature and date, if you agree to extend contract,
MU21INTATHINS, effective August I, 2020 through July 31, 2021 under the same terms and conditions as the
original contract including any and all approved change orders.

Please return the executed letter via email at your earliest convenience.
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 304-696-2727.
Sincerely,

Michelle Wheeler

Michelle Wheeler
Associate Director of Purchasing

1 agree to the current MU2IINTATHINS for an additional one (1) year period under the same terms and
conditions as the original contract.

Yes No

X Yes,subject to the following changes indicated below or in the attached letter.

Per the price increase noted in the attached Renewal Letter.

/7\)”*\ E 3/)3)207_1

Signature u Date

Developed by the Office of Purchasing 1 Created: 12/01/2020

e e e e e e b e e e e e et} et e e —



MU20INTATHINS Pricing Page Page 2

® ® GeoBlue, 933 First Avenue, King of Prussia, PA 19406 gvi &
Jue, B
1.855.682.7965 | 1.610.254.5300 | fax 1.610.482 9953 Geo lgﬂ'

GeoBlue Inbound International Policy Overview

Policy Dates: 08/01/2021 - 7/31/2022
Increase in net medical rates due to trend, adjusting for taxes and administrative costs: 5.00%

Rates:

| Current Monthly Rates Up To Age 64 |  Renewal Monthly R Rates Up To Age 64
| Participant Only [s 15440 | ParticipantOnly | § 162.10
:_Spouse | $ 463.;5 .‘ Spouse |[ $ 486.30

| Child | $ 231.60 | Child $ 243.20

| Children IE 463.20 | Children IE 486.40

GeoBlue requires written acceptance of the rates and the terms and conditions of the policy within the Acceptance Period. which is 80 days. If such signed acceptance is nol
received within the Acceptance Pericd, the offer to renew shall be withdrawn. Also, should outstanding invoices for the current policy period be unpaid as of the renewal date,
coverage will be suspended until all account receivables have been cleared

The coverage referenced herein shall be issued through certificates issued under a master policy of insurance (the “Master Policy”) issued by 4 Ever Life International Limited,
a Bermuda insurance company and an independent licensee of the Biue Cross Blue Shield Association. Coverage under the Master Policy is provided fo the Global Citizens
Association (‘GCA’), for the exclusive benefit of its members and their participants, on a surplus lines basis, under the laws of Washington, D,C. Membership in the GCA is a
necessary condition lo the coverage referenced herein; your GCA Program fee identified above includes insurance premium and all other charges. Additional information about

the GCA, expenses and other member benefits can be viewed on the GCA’s website - wiww.geassoclalion.org

As this is surplus lines coverage, the plan may not be required lo comply wilh every state's insurance regulations governing admitted insurers, including guarantee fund
requiremnents The caverage is not qualifying health coverage (“Minimum Essential Coverage”) for purposes of satisfying the heaith coverage requirement of the Affordable Care
Act. If you are required by law to maintain Minimum Essential Coverage, you could owe additional federal tax

The Organjzation named above accepts membership in the GCA and the Program fees outlined in this Proposal

Accepted by:
Michelle Wheeler
Name

Associate Director of Purchasing
Title

Wechelle UMbeelon *

Signature

Marshall University

Contact Information Update

This is the contact information we currently have on file for your organization. Please indicate any updates
and return this form to your Account Manager.

Main Contact: Chris Lapole
P:
E: lapolet@marshall.edu

Billing/Finance Contact: Gail Gray
P: +1.864.672.1345
E: gail.gray@mcgriff.com




Geo geobluestudents.com

lnternational Health inssrance tor Hgher Fidozaton

GeoBlue International Inbound Plan Renewal

Marshali University

August 1, 2021




® & GeoBlue, 933 First Avenue, King of Prussia, PA 19406 Bl
. ¢ ue @
1.855.682.7966 | 1.610.254 5300 | fax 1.610482.9953 Geo @

Chris Lapole

Marshall Athletics

PO Box 1360
Huntington, WV 25715

March 9, 2021

Dear Chris,
Your GeoBlue student group health insurance coverage is coming up for renewal.

Attached are the renewal documents for the 2021-2022 plan year. The rates this year have increased about
5% due to claims experience and medical trend. The benefits have remained the same.

To complete the renewal please sign and return the attached rate sheet.

If you have any questions about the renewal details in the attached document, | will be happy to go over them
with you.

Thank you.
Sincerely,

Alison Abbott

Account Manager

PH: +1-610-254-8712
FX: +1-610-293-3529
aabbott@geo-blue.com



® 7 GeoBlue, 933 First Aveariug
1REH.6H2. 7965 | 1610

5 King of Prussia, FA 194006

26A 530 |

fax 1.610 482 045

)
=

Schedule of Benefits: GeoBlue International Inbound

Policy Year: August 1, 2021 - July 31, 0222

Medical Expense Benefits

Geo

L2l

TABLE 1
Limits Limits
Individual Insured Dependent Child(ren)
MEDICAL EXPENSES
Coverage Year Limit Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited
Coverage Year Deductible $100 per Coverage Year $100 per Coverage Year $100 per Coverage Year

Coverage Year Out-of-Pocket
Limit

The most You pay during a Plan
Year in Cost-Sharing before We
begin to pay 100% of the Allowed
Amount for Covered Services,
subject to the limits and provisions
of this Certificate

After the Covered Person reaches
a $5,000 Qut-of-pocket Limit per
Coverage Year, the Insurer pays
the Allowed Amount at 100% and
up to the applicable maximums in
the Tables 2 and 3. Deductibles,
Copayments, Prescription Drug
Copayments and amounts above
the maximums do not apply
toward the Out-of-pocket Limit.

After the Covered Person reaches
a $5,000 Out-of-pocket Limit per
Coverage Year, the Insurer pays
the Allowed Amount at 100% and
up to the applicable maximums in
the Tables 2 and 3. Deductibles,
Copayments, Prescription Drug
Copayments and amounts above
the maximums do not apply
toward the Out-of-pocket Limit.

After the Covered Person reaches
a $5,000 Out-of-pocket Limit per
Coverage Year, the Insurer pays
the Allowed Amount at 100% and
up to the applicable maximums in
the Tables 2 and 3. Deductibles,
Copayments, Prescription Drug
Copayments and amounts above
the maximums do not apply
toward the Out-of-pocket Limit.

EMERGENCY TRANSPORTAT

ION SERVICES

Emergency Medical Evacuation

Maximum Benefit up to $100,000

Maximum Benefit up to $100,000

Maximum Benefit up to $100,000

per Coverage Year per Coverage Year per Coverage Year
Emergency Family Travel Maximum Benefit up to $1,500 Maximum Benefit up to $1,500 Maximum Benefit up to $1,500
Arrangements per Coverage Year per Coverage Year per Coverage Year
Repatriation of Mortal Remains Maximum Benefit up to $50,000 Maximum Benefit up to $50,000 Maximum Benefit up to $50,000
per Coverage Year per Coverage Year per Coverage Year

OTHER COVERAGES

Accidental Death &
Dismemberment

Maximum Benefit: Principal Sum
up to $10,000

Maximum Benefit: Principal Sum
up to $5,000

Maximum Benefit: Principal Sum
up to $1,000

e




GeoBlue, 933 First Avenue, King of Prussia, PA 19406
1.856.682.7965 | 1.610.254 5300 | fax 1.610.482.9953 Geo @v

@
L

SCHEDULE OF BENEFITS
TABLE 2
MEDICAL EXPENSE BENEFITS

NonsHarticipatin

After the Deductibl is satisfied, 70% of the

| After the Deductible is satisfied, 90% of the

Physician Office Visits Allowed Amount after a $20 Copayment per visit | Allowed Amount
- After the Deductible is satisfied, 90% of the After the Deductible is satisfied, 70% of the

Troatment at an Urgent Care Facility Allowed Amount after a $50 Copayment per visit | Allowed Amount
- . . i After the Deductible is satisfied, 90% of the After the Deductible is satisfied, 70% of the

Hospital and Physician Outpatient Services Allowed Amount after a $50 Copayment per visit | Allowed Amount
After the Deductible is satisfied, 90% of the After the Deductible is satisfied, 70% of the

Inpatient Hospital Services Allowed Amount after a $50 Copayment per visit | Allowed Amount

Atter the Deductible is satisfied, 90% of the
Allowed Amount after a $200 Copayment per After the Deductible is satisfied, 70% of the
visit. If admitted to Hospital, then 100% of Allowed Amount

Copayment Waived

Emergency Hospital Services

+Payment of Covered Medical Expenses for Participating Providers is based on the Allowed Amount. Participating Providers have agreed to accept the
Allowed Amount as payment in full.

Ifa Covered Person requires emergency treatment of an Injury or Sickness and incurs covered expenses at a non-Preferred Provider, Covered Medical
Expenses for the Emergency Medical Care rendered during the course of the emergency will be treated as if they had been incurred at a Preferred
Provider.

If a Covered Person incurs Covered Medical Expenses for services or supplies that are not of the type provided by any Preferred Provider, these
Covered Medical Expenses will be treated as if they had been incurred at a Preferred Provider.

L X



@

GeoBlue, 933 First Avenue, King of Prussia, PA 19406 Geo o
1.855.682,7965 | 1.610254 5300 | fax 1.610.482.9953 l:l@

SCHEDULE OF BENEFITS
TABLE 3
MEDICAL EXPENSE BENEFITS

The benefits listed below are subject to coverage maximums, Deductible, Coinsurance, and Copayments listed in Tables 1 & 2 above.

d Farson

DICAL EXFENGES

Maternity Care for a Covered Pregnancy Allowed Amount
Complications of Pregnancy Allowed Amount
Inpatient treatment of mental and nervous disorders including Allowed Amount up to $10,000 Maximum per Coverage Year fora
substance abuse maximum period of 30 days per Coverage Year
Outpatient treatment of mental and nervous disorders including Aliowed Amount up to $1,000 Maximum per Coverage Year for a
substance abuse maximum period of 30 visits per Coverage Year.
Treatment of specified therapies, including acupuncture and Allowed Amount up to 20 visits per Coverage Year on an Cutpatient
Physiotherapy basis
Annual cervical cytology screening for women 18 and older Allowed Amount
Low dose i i m
Low dos mr::;r::g::p:; sy(;?:nlng, one baseline mammogra Allowed Amount
Colorectal cancer screenings Allowed Amount
Diabetic Supplies/Education Allowed Amount
Prostate screening tests Allowed Amount
Child Preventive and Primary Care Services Allowed Amount
Breast Reconstruction due to Mastectomy Allowed Amount
Repairs to sound, natural teeth required due to an Injury Allowed Amount up to $500 per Coverage Year maximum
!Vledical treatr_nent arising from participation in intercollegiate, ﬁ?;?::?g; igﬂ?é}::::ﬁigoisﬁ g;ggganz)g':::}giggg_‘gﬁ?:;ﬁ; as
interscholastic or club sports -
any other injury.

Outpatient prescription drugs including oral contraceptives and Prescription Drug Program with the Copayment stated below. Limited to
devices a 31-day supply for initial fill or refill.

Generic Drugs All except a $10 Copayment per prescription

Brand Name Drugs All except a $20 Copayment per prescription

Injectables All except a $20 Copayment per prescription

Exclusions

Unless specifically provided for elsewhere under the Certificate, the Certificate does not cover loss caused by or resulting from, nor is any premium
charged for, any of the following:

2.
3

4,

[ X

Expenses incurred in excess of Reasonable Expenses.

Services or supplies that the Insurer considers to be Experimental or Investigative.

Expenses incurred prior to the beginning of the current Period of Coverage or after the end of the current Period of Coverage except as described
in Covered General Medical Expenses and Limitations and Extension of Benefits.

Preventative medicines, routine physical examinations, or any other examination where there are no objective indications of impairment in normal
health, unless otherwise noted.

Services and supplies not Medically Necessary for the diagnosis or treatment of a Sickness or Injury, unless otherwise noted.

Surgery for the correction of refractive error and services and prescriptions for eye examinations, eyeglasses or contact lenses or hearing aids,
except when Medically Necessary for the Treatment of an Injury.

Cosmetic surgery and therapies. Cosmetic surgery or therapy is defined as surgery or therapy performed to improve or alter appearance or self-
esteem or to treat psychological symptomatology or psychosocial complaints related to one’s appearance.

Surgical breast reduction, breast augmentation, breast implants or breast prosthetic devices, except as specifically provided for in the Certificate.
Expenses incurred for elective treatment or elective surgery except as specifically provided elsewhere in the Certificate and performed while the
Certificate is in effect.



®

29.
30.
31
32.
33.

34.
35.

Geoblue, 933 Frest Avene, King of Prussia, PA 19406 Geo l:l@

LBHL.682. 7065 1 16102646300 1 fax 161048299573

For diagnostic investigation or medical treatment for reproductive services, infertility, fertility, or for male or female voluntary sterilization
procedures, or the reversal male or female voluntary sterilization procedures.

. Expenses incurred for, or related to, sex change surgery.
. Organ or tissue transplant.

Participating in an illegal occupation or committing or attempting to commit a felony.

While traveling against the advice of a Physician, while on a waiting list for a specific treatment, or when traveling for the purpose of obtaining
medical treatment.

The diagnosis or treatment of Congenital Conditions, except for a newborn child insured under the Certificate.

Expenses incurred within the Covered Person’s Home Country.

Treatment to the teeth, gums, jaw or structures directly supporting the teeth, including surgical extraction’s of teeth, TMJ dysfunction or skeletal
irregularities of one or both jaws including orthognathia and mandibular retrognathia, unless otherwise noted.

Expenses incurred in connection with weak, strained or flat feet, corns or calluses.

Diagnosis and treatment of acne.

. Diagnosis and treatment of sleep disorders.
. Expenses incurred for, or related to, services, treatment, education testing, or training related to learning disabilities or developmental delays.

Expenses incurred for the repair or replacement of existing artificial limbs, orthopedic braces, or orthotic devices.

Deviated nasal septum, including submucous resection and/or surgical correction, unless treatment is due to or arises from an Injury.

Expenses incurred for any services rendered by a family member or a Covered Person’s immediate family or a person who lives in the Covered
Person’s home.

Unless specifically provided for elsewhere under the Certificate, the cost of treatment or services that are provided normally without charge by
the Member's Student Health Center, covered or provided by the student health fee, rendered by a person employed by the Member, including
team Doctor and trainers or any other service performed at no cost.

Loss due to an act of war, service in the armed forces of any country or international authority and Participation in a Riot or Civil Commotion.

. Riding in any aircraft, except as a passenger on a regularly scheduled airline or charter flight.

Loss arising from:

a. participating in any professional sport competition, contest or competition;

b. Racing or speed contests;

c. SCUBA diving, sky diving, mountaineering (where ropes or other climbing gear is customarily used), ultra-light aircraft, parasailing,
sailplaning/gliders, hang gliding, parachuting, or bungee jumping.

Medical Treatment Benefits provision for loss due to or arising from a motor vehicle Accident if the Covered Person operated the vehicle without

a proper license in the jurisdiction where the Accident occurred.

Under the Accidental Death and Dismemberment provision, for loss of life or dismemberment for or arising from an Accident in the Covered

Person's Home Country.

Inpatient room and board charges in connection with a Hospital stay primarily for diagnostic tests which could have been performed safely on an

outpatient basis.

Orthopedic shoes {except when joined to braces) or shoe inserts, including orthotics.

Routine hearing tests except as provided under Preventive and Primary Care.

Expense covered under any Other Plan.

To the extent that such payments would be prohibited by law.



® & GeoBlue, 933 First Avenue, King of Prussia, PA 19406 Bi
$lue g
1.855.682.7965 | 1.610.254.5300 | fax 1.610.482.9953 Geo " @"

GeoBlue Inbound International Policy Overview

Policy Dates: 08/01/2021 - 7/31/2022
Increase in net medical rates due to trend, adjusting for taxes and administrative costs: 5.00%

Rates:

Current Monthly Rates Up To Age 64 |  Renewal Monthly Rates Up To Age 64
| Participant Only 3 15440 | Participant Only |3 16210 |
iSpouse I's 463,15 jSpouse s 486.30
| Child | $ 231.60 | Child '3 243.20
Children E 463.20 | Children s 486.40

GeoBlue requires wrilten acceptance of the rates and the terms and conditions of the policy within the Acceptance Period. which is 60 days If such signed acceptance is nol
received within the Acceptance Period, the offer to renew shall be withdrawn Also. should outstanding invoices for the current policy period be unpaid as of the renewal date,
coverage will be suspended until all account receivables have been cleared

The coverage referenced herein shail be issued through certificates issued under a masler policy of insurance (the “Master Policy’} issued by 4 Ever Life International Limited,
a Bermuda insurance company and an independent licensee of the Blue Cross Blue Shield Association Caverage under the Master Policy is provided to the Global Citizens
Association (“GCA’), for the exclusive benefit of its members and their participants, on a surplus lines basis, under the laws of Washington, D.C. Membership in the GCA is a
necessary condition to the coverage referenced herein, your GCA Program fee identified above includes Insurance premium and all other charges Additional information about

the GCA, expenses and other member benefits carn be viewed on the GCA’s website - www.gcassociation.org

As this is surplus lines coverage, the plan may not be required to comply with every state's insurance regulations governing admitted insurers. including quarantee fund
requirements The coverage is not qualifying health coverage (“Minimum Essential Coverage”) for purposes of salisfying the heaith coverage requirement of the Affordable Care
Act If you are required by law to maintain Minimum Essential Coverage. you could owe addilional federal tax

The Organization named above accepts membership in the GCA and the Program fees outllined in this Proposal

Accepted by:

Michelle Wheeler

Name

Associate Director of Purchasing Marshall University
Title Company Name

Signature

Contact Information Update

This is the contact information we currently have on file for your organization. Please ‘indicate any updates
and return this form to your Account Manager.

Main Contact: Chris Lapole
P:
E: lapole1@marshall.edu

Billing/Finance Contact: Gail Gray
P: +1.864.672.1345
E: gail.gray@mcgriff.com




You’ve made a big move. Excitement may have given way to more complex feelings. You may feel homesick,
anxious, depressed or otherwise unwell. A lack of access to your normal support system can be triggering
while living in a country other than your own.

These challenges can cause you to neglect really important aspects like self-care and you may be struggling to adjust.
Global Wellness Assist is here to help you for support when facing difficulties

WHAT IS GLOBAL WELLNESS ASSIST?

Global Wellness Assist is an international employee
assistance program (EAP) for students, faculty and staff
traveling globally on behalf of a college or university,
providing access to free, confidential assistance any
time, any day

Professionals are ready to assist with any issue.
Topics include, but are not limited to:

v/ Harmony between academic and personal life
v/ Managing life changes

v/ Bullying and harassment

v/ Managing anxiety and depression

v/ Substance use

v/ Surviving the loss of a loved one

v/ Handling stress

v/ Referrals to local resources, including attorneys,
financial professionals and much more

v/ Managing academic or workplace pressure

CONFIDENTIAL SERVICE YOU CAN TRUST

Global Wellness Assist is staffed by professionals who
are completely independent of your program sponsor,
They are bound by professional standards regarding
confidentiality and do not disclose details of individuals
who have contacted the service. Any information you
provide will not be shared with your plan sponsor

TO HAVE A COUNSELOR CONTACT YOU:

1. Email support@worldwideassist.co.uk ar SMS text
number: +44-790-934-1229 (standard text messaging
ratas may apply)

2. Include in your email or text:

a. Your Name

b. Your Country Location
c. Your Phone number
d. Reason

You ¢an aiso use your GeoBlue Mobile App:
1. Select Telehealth
2. Talk to a Counselor

Or you can call the applicable phone number

listed on the back of the flyer.

MEMBER SUPPORT, WORLDWIDE

& & &)

Up to 6 sessions
of counseling per
Issue, per year
{tefephonic and in

Available
24/7/365

Information,
resources and
counseling on any
work, life, personal

person) or family issue

& U @

Available No additional Available
worldwide by cost to use in several
phone, email languages

or web



Easy access on your terms

MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES
ARE COMMON

fhan grevious e
the National In
than one in four you

s0Mme

ationst. According to
ute of Mantal Haalth, more
13-25) have

. the highest

13 acu!

degree of mantai ilinas

pravatence amony all age (rouns

Free, confidential support is available by phone, email, or web, from anywhere at any time.
Call or log on to get started.

Argentina
Australia
Austria
Bahamas 1800 389 (¢
Bahrain 800 1
Belarus

Belgium
Bermuda
Brazil Qa0 &
Canada

Chile 100 395
China

Golombia 01800 91

TOLL-FREE PHONE NUMBER ACCESS IN MANY COUNTRIES

Costa Rica O8O0 044 D12

Czech Republic B0 486 404

Denmark 08 20 Gt
Dominican Rep

Ecuador 1HO0 000
Estonia 400 0100 a3
France TR

Germany WK 180 258
Greece 10 800 1809 204

Guam

Guatemala
Hong Kong
Hungary
Iceland
India
Indonesia
Ireland
Israel

Italy

Japan
Jordan
Korea

Laos
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malaysia
Mexico
Netherlands
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Nigeria

TAT7 B0 AT
1360 300
RGO 905 1145
GG 3o 20760
A00 9594

UN08OH 100 9das

001 803 015 204 608Y

1300 100 390

S00 783 713
0800 106G 0074
0500 2429 88
00 308
[ LR

91 9004
8 800 30455
300 % 0925
1800813 770
800 099 0434
0300 022 -
0200 452 508
1300 226 D427
(070 BOBO 134

b e 5 not available in your area

Norway
Pakistan
Paraguay
Peru
Philippines
Poland
Portugal
Puerto Rico
Romania
Russian
Federation
Saudi Arabia
Singapore
Slovakia
South Africa
Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
Taiwan
Thailand
Turkey
Ukraine

. Raevarss on can s requastad

100 110 20 UAE F00 0357 04 846
15 009 D04 4319 UK U800 202 408
RO 542 D131 Uruguay 000 d0n 4492
i} 56 51 USA § BBE 551 7032

! ! [ Venezuela 300 100 BoY7
BO |

HA0G 100 s

B0 Raa 30281

B0 130 1950
0300 606 2568
0800991 666
Yun 838 508
2 2
g
ORae! 14 4766
GO 800 852 8403
08 800 1420 77474

080G 501027




INTRODUCGING

Global TeleMD

HEALTHCARE AT YOUR FINGERTIPS

At GeoBlue, we know your life can be demanding. With so much to juggle, finding the healthcare you need, when you need it, should
be easy. In addition to giving you convenient access to a global network of doclors and facilities, we've teamed up with Advance
Medlical, a Teladoc Health company, to bring you Global TeleMD, a new smartphone app --at no additional cost--that provides
confidential access to international doctors by telephone or video call

ALL AT THE TOUCH OF A BUTTON ; gg
- Let’s get started

v/ Global network of dactors
v Medical guidance and consultations (for non-medical emergencies) 1. Download the Global TeleMD app
to your phone
v/ Same-day virtual appointments, available 24/7 ; 2. Create a profile
v/ Muitiple language options 3. Login
4. You're good to go!
v/ Consultation notes sent directly to your phone
&k oad on the [ GETITON
) # Google Plz
v/ Prescriptions and referral letters (subject to local regulation) ' App Store 9984 _ <Y

JUST WHAT THE DOCTOR ORDERED

Need a doctor’s note? Be sure to request

With Global TeleMD. v can speak to a doctor at a time that fits your : a note from the doctor before your consul-
schedule without worrying about school, wark, holiclays or personal : tation ends. The note can be uploaded to
commitrments. And because your consultation notes are stored securely : the Global TeleMD app

on the apn, they're reacy to share with your primary doctor,

s GeoBlue
S I o



\(* global

¢ 35,000

5 120,000

Founded in 1994 to serve international students, the Global Citizens Association (GCA) has grown to
encompass world travelers and expatriates in all corners of the globe. A not-for-profit membership
organization chartered under the laws of the District of Columbia, the GCA is proud to support our
members’ efforts to enhance their global awareness and promote increased cross-cultural understanding.

GCA Members Never Travel Alone

GCA provides information and services designed to enhance members’ global experiences through safe and healthy
world travel. With access to the GCA's deep and broad resources such as the Health Atlas database and Healthy
Travel blog, members are prepared to pursue extended episodes of healthy and productive international living. The
GCA also provides members with access to essential medical services and health insurance coverage to support
their international lifestyles. Memberships are available for individual as well as groups and organizations engaged
in global education, service and commerce,

As part of a community of travel
enthusiasts, globally-minded members
have access to useful international health
and safety information.

Health Atlas provides ratings on these
attributes for 190 global destinations:

Medical care available

Emergency service responsiveness
Pharmacy reliability

Water quality

Air quality

Infectious disease

... and additional destination-specific
advice on these topics:

Vaccines
News and safety alerts

Security conditions

Created by the GCA, the award-winning
Healthy Travel blog provides:

Individual members with an outlet to share
content with those who share their passion

Group members with a captive audience
to whom to market and access to custom
articles, campaigns and/or content
marketing resources

Blog recognition includes:

eCollege Finder's Top 75 Study Abroad
Ambassadors Award (2011)

Top 30 Public Health Blogs by
Master's in Public Health Degrees (2012}

Must Read Blog by Health Express (2013)
Trip180 Travelers Award (2014)

In partnership with GeoBlue and 4 Ever Life
International, GCA members also have access
to international health insurance coverage
and services including:

Group coverage for study abroad programs

Group coverage for international
education programs

Individual coverage for expats,
students and leisure travelers

Individual coverage for short
and long-term trips




Geo

IntegationalHealth Insurance for Higher Education

| .9’ -~
jiionakHealtfiPafisifo
University-Sponsoret;Travel

Comprehensive coverage from a name you trust
e

Fueling a global mindset through outbound programs is important to staying competitive in a dynamic higher
education market. Providing the right protection so your students, faculty, staff and university affiliates can
explore the world confidently is just as important.

That’s where GeoBlue comes in. Part of the Blue Cross Blue Shield family, GeoBlue is an international health
insurance leader trusted by over 400 of the nation’s top institutions with thoughtful plan designs and exceptional
service for members and administrators.

With GeoBlue outbound scholastic plans, members get everything they need to feel safe,
secure and in control in any situation.

24/7/365 concierge-level support to help coordinate care, provide solutions and help members feel at ease

@ One-call solution for any issue

@ Access to elite doctors and hospitals
Members can count on care from more than 151,000 direct settlement providers outside the U.S.', all of whom
accept direct pay arrangements to limit member out-of-pocket expenses.

Convenient, on-the-go mobile access helps members effortiessly find care, translate medications, arrange direct
payment, display their ID card and more.

g@) Critical information at your fingertips
A

Evacuation services
Our plans cover medically-necessary evacuation services to the nearest center of medical excellence, expertly
coordinated to ensure the highest level of care

4{:@, Global safety intelligence
- f)ﬁ{ﬂ) No matter where their travels take them, members can feel more secure with personalized advice and alerts,
such as environmental and security risks, right at their fingertips.

f



Comprehensive plans provide the right amount of coverage

Let us help you design the right plan for your needs.

F )“_-QQ
N

-1
W

Think global, think GeoBlue

Find out why over half a million members rely on GeoBlue
1o help them travel fearlessly, anywhere in the world.

GeoBlue is the trade name of Wordwide Insurance Services, LLC (Worldwide
independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association. GeoBlue

issued in the District of Columbia by 4 Ever Life International Limited, Bermuda,

Benefit options include:

Global assistance services

Flexible annual medical coverage limits and deductibles
R%h 1 Office visits, inpatient, outpatient and emergency hospital services
i {(‘?P Inpatientand outpatient treatment for mental and nervous disorders
EJEEEEI Inpatient and outpatient treatment for drug or alcohol abuse
53 ity
U Maternity care
e
[’-‘ Preventive screenings
(l? Dental treatment due to an injury or to alleviate pain
(@ Outpatient prescription medication

N
< Medical evacuation and repatriation of mortal remains

studentsales@geo-blue.com
1-833-532-6894
www.geobluestudents.com

Services Insurance Agency, LLC in Calfomia and New York) an

is the administator of coverage provided under insurance polcies

an independent licensee of the Blue Cross Blue Shield Association.
4ELI-GEOSASTPL0918/12940



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in defauit on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the
provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including
any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2¢c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the
repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other
form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or
control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an
amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor’s authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on
any monetary obllgation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the
exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: MC @'K\FFA TNSURAMLE, SGR\.’)\L65 f{\/é—
Authorized Signature: u/%} ad ? af[)/w\w\!ﬂ"\'/ Date: 3 l i€]z02]
state of __S(.

County of ?J(”( 4 8 , to-wit: *Mv
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me thisl_%_ day of ch’ , 202[.
My Commission expires 3/ / (-P ; 202 .

AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLlcf__gZZJDW&L C 6%—}4"

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)




